

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Michael A. Jacobs (pro hac vice)
Kenneth W. Brakebill (pro hac vice)
Maame A.F. Ewusi-Mensah (pro hac vice)
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

ANDERSON & KARRENBERG
Thomas R. Karrenberg, #3726
John P. Mullen, #4097
Heather M. Sneddon, #9520
700 Chase Tower
50 West Broadway
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: (801) 534-1700
Facsimile: (801) 364-7697

Attorneys for Novell, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

THE SCO GROUP, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Plaintiff and Counterclaim-
Defendant,

vs.

NOVELL, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant and Counterclaim-
Plaintiff.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF NOVELL'S
MOTION TO STAY CLAIMS
RAISING ISSUES SUBJECT TO
ARBITRATION**

Case No. 2:04CV00139

Judge Dale A. Kimball

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SCO CONCEDES THAT ITS CLAIMS RAISE ARBITRABLE ISSUES.....	3
II. WHETHER SCO’S CLAIMS IN THIS LITIGATION ARE ARBITRABLE IS IRRELEVANT TO THIS MOTION.	6
III. BECAUSE ISSUES AT THE HEART OF FOUR OF SCO’S CLAIMS WILL BE RESOLVED BY THE ARBITRATION, THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO STAY THE REMAINING CLAIM.....	8
A. SCO Has Applied The Wrong Standard To The Question Of Whether This Court Should Stay The One Claim That Does Not Raise Arbitrable Issues.	8
B. This Court Should Stay The One Claim In SCO’s Second Amended Complaint That Does Not Raise Arbitrable Issues.	9
IV. NOVELL BROUGHT THIS MOTION AT THE EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY AND SCO’S CONTENTION THAT IT SOMEHOW WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO A STAY IS ERRONEOUS.....	10
A. Novell Did Not Delay The Filing Of This Motion; Hence, It Has Not Waived Its Right To A Stay.....	11
B. Novell Has Also Not Waived Its Right To A Stay Because It Has Not Caused SCO Substantial Prejudice.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith</i> , 888 F.2d 696 (10th Cir. 1989)	11-12, 13
<i>American Recovery Corp. v. Computerized Thermal Imaging, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>B-S Steel of Kan., Inc. v. Tex. Indus., Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Group</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Comanche Indian Tribe v. 49, L.L.C.</i> , 391 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	8
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	12
<i>Gibson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	6
<i>Leadertex v. Morganton Dyeing & Finishing Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Mediterranean Enter., Inc. v. Ssangyong Corp.</i> , 708 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>MidAmerica Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Shearson/Am. Express</i> , 886 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Ft. Worth Distrib. Co.</i> , 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986)	12

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Co.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....3, 8, 9, 15

Radiator Specialty Co. v. Cannon Mills, Inc.,
97 F.2d 318 (4th Cir. 1938)12

Rain v. The Donning Co.,
964 F.2d 1455 (4th Cir. 1992)9

Reid Burton Constr., Inc. v. Carpenters Dist. Council of S. Colo.,
614 F.2d 698 (10th Cir. 1980)12

Riley Mfg. Co. v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.,
157 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998)3, 9, 10

Robinson v. Food Serv. of Belton,
415 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Kan. 2005).....12

Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner,
944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991)11

Thies v. Lifeminders, Inc.,
No. 02-2119-KHV, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22284 (D. Kan. Nov. 6, 2002).....9

Thyssen, Inc. v. Calypso Shipping Corp., S.A.,
310 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2002)15

Waste Mgmt. v. Residuos Industriales Multiquim, S.A.,
372 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2004)5, 7, 9

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

9 U.S.C.
§ 33, 5, 6, 7
§ 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IBA RULES ON THE TAKING OF EVIDENCE IN INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION
(adopted June 1, 1999).....14
